
Funding Opportunity Number: FOA-­‐ETA-­‐15-­‐02/Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 17.268
U.S. Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration
American Apprenticeship Initiative

ABSTRACT 

I. Lead Applicant Name: Truckee Meadows Community College 

II. Lead Applicant City/State: Reno, Nevada 

III. Primary Partnership Entities:  
a. Legal Name and Type of Private Sector Entity: 

 
• Click Bond manufacturer of high technology products 
• Hamilton Co. manufacturer of liquid handling and storage solutions 
• Hose Master manufactures expansion joints 
• International Game Technology manufactures gaming equipment 
• NOW Foods manufactures natural foods and personal care products 
• Panasonic manufacturer and supplier for Tesla Gigafactory 
• Tesla Motors production center for lithium ion cells and battery packs 

 
b. Legal Name and Type of Public Sector Entity: 

• Truckee Meadows Community College (TMCC) Institution of Higher Education 
• Western Nevada College (WNC) Institution of Higher Education 

 
IV. Additional Key Partners:  

• Children’s Cabinet 
• CSA 
• DETR 
• Dream It Do It NV 
• EDAWN 

• GOED 
• ITCN 
• JOIN 
• Sector Council 
• NVIE 

• NMA 
• Nevadaworks 
• NNLC 
• NSHE 
• WNDD

V. Areas Served by Grant (by city, county, and state): State: Nevada; Counties: Carson City, 

Churchill, Douglas, Humboldt, Lyon, Mineral, Pershing, Storey, Washoe; Cities: Carson City, Fallon, 

Fernley, Hawthorne, Lovelock, Minden, Reno, Sparks, Virginia City, Winnemucca, Yerington 

VI. Total Funding Level Requested: 2,220,585 

VII. Project Name: Northern Nevada College Apprenticeship Consortium 

VIII. Summary of Program Activities: The Consortium will implement scalable apprenticeship 

programs to develop a more skilled workforce and increase career opportunities in the burgeoning advanced 

manufacturing sector in northern Nevada. Seven leading employers have joined the Consortium as 
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apprenticeship sponsors and additional businesses will be recruited. TMCC and WNC will develop self-

paced and competency-based flexible apprenticeship training, aligned with employer needs. Technical 

courses will be broken into content-specific modules, taken in order as defined by the employer. Workforce 

support members of the consortium will provide basic skills remediation, high school equivalency training 

and pre-apprenticeship programs. Underrepresented populations will be recruited at all levels of this project. 

IX. Numbers of Individuals to be Served: 400 

X. Populations to be Served: Ethnic minorities, veterans, transitioning military, women, individuals 

with disabilities, at-risk youth, incumbent workers, unemployed workers, and dislocated workers 

XI. Targeted H-1B Industry(s)/Occupations: Advanced Manufacturing 

XII. Contact Information for each partner: (IHE – yellow; employers – green; other partners – blue) 

Partner Contact Name Position Title Phone Email 
TMCC Jim New Dean, Tech. Sci. 775-856-5307 jnew@tmcc.edu 
WNC Robert Wynegar VP Aca. Affairs 775-745-4450 Robert.wynegar@wnc.edu 
Click Bond Ryan Costella Dir. Strategic Init. 775-750-2760 rcostella@clickbond.com 
Hamilton Co. Don Gaye Director of HR 775-858-3000 don.gay@hamiltoncompany.com 
Hose Master Jeff Tennant Sr. VP 800-221-2319 tennantjb@hosemaster.com 
IGT Charlie Golden Dir. Mnfctr. 775-448-7777 charlie.gordon@igt.com 
NOW Foods Dan Steele Maint/Eng Mgr. 630-545-9098 dan.steele@nowfoods.com 
Panasonic Amy Martin-Charles Talent Acquisition 

Mgr. 
775-440-7597 Amy.martincharles@ext.us.panaso

nic.com 
Tesla Motors Tony Sciarra Program Mgr. 951.966.0691 asciarra@teslamotors.com 
Children’s Cabinet Jeremy Stocking Dir. YouthBuild 775-352-8090 jstocking@childrenscabinet.org 
CSA Cloyd Phillips Exec Director 775-786-6023 cphillips@csareno.org 
DETR-Voc Rehab Shelly Hendren Administrator 702-486-0372 sghendren@nvdetr.org 
Dream It Do It George Gussak Director 775-884-4492 ggussak@dreamitdoitnevada.com 
EDAWN Mike Kazmierski Pres. & CEO 775-829-3711 kazmierski@edawn.org 
GOED Karsten Heise Director 775-687-9900 kheise@diversifynevada.com 
ITCN Christine Harjo Workforce Dir. 775-738-7324 itcnwd-etc@sdi.net 
JOIN, Inc. Ann Silver Exec. Director 775-785-4710 asilver@join.org 
Sector Council Ryan Costella Chairman 775-885-8000 rcostella@clickbond.com 
NVIE Sandra Haslem Director 775-784-1935 shaslem@nevadaie.com 
NMA Ray Bacon Exec. Director 775-882-6662 raybacon@clearwire.net 
Nevadaworks John Thurman CEO 775-337-8600 jthurman@nevadaworks.com 
NNLC Susan Robinson Exec. Director 775-356-1007 director@nnlc.org 
WNDD Ronald Radil Exec. Director 775-883-7333 rjradil@wndd.org 
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